with us deconsolidating these amounts on January 1, 2010, resulting in accounting for Front Range under the equity
method for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position at any future date or consolidated results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had these transactions during the
specified periods presented. The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary information available as of the
date of this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial information does not give effect to any potential cost
savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the transactions described above, had they occurred on
January 1, 2009.

Any reference in the following tables and notes to PEH and PEI means New PE Holdco and Pacific Ethanol,
respectively.

9

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

9

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010
(in thousands)

ASSETS Historical
 Amounts

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Amounts (1)

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $1,644 $16,952 $18,596
Accounts receivable, net 17,465 — 17,465
Inventories 4,619 5,385 10,004
Investment in Front Range 18,500 (18,500 ) —
Other current assets 6,735 3,665 10,400
Total current assets 48,963 7,502 56,465

Property and equipment, net 1,115 157,370 158,485

Other Assets:
Intangible assets 4,801 — 4,801
Other assets 592 1,196 1,788
Total other assets 5,393 1,196 6,589

Total Assets $55,471 $166,068 $221,539
____________
(1)  For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments see Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
beginning on page 37 of this prospectus.

10

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

10

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of September 30, 2010
(in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Historical
 Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Amounts (1)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade $13,858 $(3,121 ) $10,737
Accrued liabilities 6,163 360 6,523
Other liabilities - related parties 8,256 (4,537 ) 3,719
Current portion of long-term debt 13,250 (12,500 ) 750
Total current liabilities 41,527 (19,798 ) 21,729

Senior convertible notes — 35,000 35,000
PEH term debt — 50,000 50,000
PEH working capital line of credit — 13,756 13,756
Kinergy working capital line of credit 8,399 — 8,399
Other liabilities 1,617 98 1,715

Total Liabilities 51,543 79,056 130,599

Stockholders’ Equity:
Pacific Ethanol, Inc. Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock 2 — 2
Common stock 83 — 83
Additional paid-in capital 503,489 — 503,489
Accumulated deficit (499,646 ) — (499,646 )
Total PEI equity 3,928 — 3,928
Noncontrolling interest equity — 87,012 87,012
Total Stockholders’ Equity 3,928 87,012 90,940

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $55,471 $166,068 221,539
____________

(1)  For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments see Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
beginning on page 37 of this prospectus.

11

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

11

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Amounts (1)

Net sales $316,560 $(95,656 ) $220,904
Cost of goods sold 338,607 (92,796 )

(15,710 ) 230,101
Gross loss (22,047 ) 12,850 (9,197 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21,458 (2,569 ) 18,889
Asset impairments 252,388 (252,388 ) —
Loss from operations (295,893 ) 267,807 (28,086 )
Gain from write-off of liabilities 14,232 — 14,232
Other expense, net (15,437 ) (2,085 )

1,348 (16,174 )
Loss before reorganization costs and provision for income taxes (297,098 ) 267,070 (30,028 )
Reorganization costs (11,607 ) 11,607 —
Provision for income taxes — — —
Net loss (308,705 ) 278,677 (30,028 )
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests in variable interest
entity 552 19,996 20,548
Net loss attributed to PEI $(308,153 ) $298,673 $(9,480 )
Preferred stock dividends (3,202 ) — (3,202 )
Loss available to common stockholders $(311,355 ) $298,673 $(12,682 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(5.45 ) $(0.19 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 57,084 8,306 65,390
____________
(1)  For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments see Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
beginning on page 37 of this prospectus.

12

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

12

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2010
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Amounts (1)

Net sales $194,087 $54,748 $248,835
Cost of goods sold 195,883 55,780 251,663
Gross loss (1,796 ) (1,032 ) (2,828 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,065 152 9,217
Loss from operations (10,861 ) (1,184 ) (12,045 )
Loss on investment in Front Range (12,146 ) 12,146 —
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,159 ) — (2,159 )
Other expense, net (4,550 ) (5,017 )

929 (8,638 )
Loss before reorganization costs, gain from bankruptcy exit and
provision for income taxes (29,716 ) 6,874 (22,842 )
Reorganization costs (4,153 ) 4,153 —
Gain from bankruptcy exit 119,408 (119,408 ) —
Provision for income taxes — — —
Net income (loss) 85,539 (108,381 ) (22,842 )
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests in variable interest
entity — 14,338 14,338
Net income (loss) attributed to PEI $85,539 $(94,043 ) $(8,504 )
Preferred stock dividends (2,346 ) — (2,346 )
Income (loss) available to common stockholders $83,193 $(94,043 ) $(10,850 )
Net income (loss) per share, basic $1.19 $(0.10 )
Net income (loss) per share, diluted $1.10 $(0.10 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 69,630 39,923 109,553
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 77,692 39,923 109,553
____________
(1)  For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments see Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
beginning on page 37 of this prospectus.

13

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

13

RISK FACTORS

The following summarizes material risks that you should carefully consider before you decide to buy our common
stock in this offering.  Any of the following risks, if they actually occur, would likely harm our business, financial
condition and results of operations.  As a result, the trading price of our common stock could decline, and you could

[…]

with us deconsolidating these amounts on January 1, 2010, resulting in accounting for Front Range under the equity
method for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position at any future date or consolidated results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had these transactions during the
specified periods presented. The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary information available as of the
date of this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any potential cost savings
or other operating efficiencies that could result from the transactions described above, had they occurred on January 1,
2009.

Any reference in the following tables and notes to PEH and PEI means New PE Holdco and Pacific Ethanol,
respectively.

32

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

35

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010
(in thousands)

ASSETS Reported
 Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Amounts

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,644 $ 16,952 (a) $ 18,596
Accounts receivable, net 17,465 — 17,465
Inventories 4,619 5,385 (b) 10,004
Investment in Front Range 18,500 (18,500 ) (d) —
Other current assets 6,735 3,665 (b) 10,400
Total current assets 48,963 7,502 56,465

Property and equipment, net 1,115 157,370 (c) 158,485
Other Assets:
Intangible assets 4,801 — 4,801
Other assets 592 1,196 (b) 1,788
Total other assets 5,393 1,196 6,589

Total Assets $ 55,471 $ 166,068 $ 221,539

See accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

36

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of September 30, 2010
(in thousands)

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Historical
 Amounts

Pro Forma
 Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
 Amounts

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade $ 13,858 $ (3,121 ) (b) $ 10,737
Accrued liabilities 6,163 360 (b) 6,523
Other liabilities - related parties 8,256 (4,537 ) (e) 3,719
Current portion of long-term debt 13,250 (12,500 ) (e) 750
Total current liabilities 41,257 (19,798 ) 21,729

Senior convertible notes — 35,000 (f) 35,000
PEH term debt — 50,000 (g) 50,000
PEH working capital line of credit — 13,756 (g) 13,756
Kinergy working capital line of credit 8,399 — 8,399
Other Liabilities 1,617 98 (b) 1,715

Total Liabilities 51,543 79,056 130,599

Stockholders’ Equity:
Pacific Ethanol, Inc. Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock 2 — 2
Common stock 83 — 83
Additional paid-in capital 503,489 — 503,489
Accumulated deficit (499,646 ) — (499,646 )
Total PEI equity 3,928 — 3,928
Noncontrolling interest equity — 87,012 (h) 87,012
Total Stockholders’ Equity 3,928 87,012 90,940

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 55,471 $ 166,068 $ 221,539

See accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

34

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

37

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
 Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
 Amounts

Net sales $ 316,560 $ (95,656 ) (i) $ 220,904
Cost of goods sold 338,607 (92,796 ) (i)

(15,710 ) (j) 230,101
Gross loss (22,047 ) 12,850 (9,197 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21,458 (2,569 ) (i) 18,889
Asset impairments 252,388 (252,388 ) (k) —
Loss from operations (295,893 ) 267,807 (28,086 )
Gain from write-off of liabilities 14,232 — 14,232
Other expense, net (15,437 ) (2,085 ) (l)

1,348 (i) (16,174 )
Loss before reorganization costs and provision for
income taxes (297,098 ) 267,070 (30,028 )
Reorganization costs (11,607 ) 11,607 (k) —
Provision for income taxes — — —
Net loss (308,705 ) 278,677 (30,028 )
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests in
variable interest entity 552 19,996 (m) 20,548
Net loss attributed to PEI $ (308,153 ) $ 298,673 $ (9,480 )
Preferred stock dividends (3,202 ) — (3,202 )
Loss available to common stockholders $ (311,355 ) $ 298,673 $ (12,682 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (5.45 ) $ (0.19 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 57,084 8,306 (n) 65,390

See accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

35

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

38

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2010
(in thousands, except per share data)

Reported
 Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
 Amounts

Net sales $ 194,087 $ 54,748 (b) $ 248,835
Cost of goods sold 195,883 55,780 (b) 251,663
Gross loss (1,796 ) (1,032 ) (2,828 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,065 152 (b) 9,217
Loss from operations (10,861 ) (1,184 ) (12,045 )
Loss on investment in Front Range (12,146 ) 12,146 —
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,159 ) — (2,159 )
Other expense, net (4,550 ) (5,017 ) (l)

929 (i) (8,638 )
Loss before reorganization costs, gain from
bankruptcy exit and provision for income taxes (29,716 ) (6,874 ) (22,842 )
Reorganization costs (4,153 ) 4,153 (k) —
Gain from bankruptcy exit 119,408 (119,408 ) (k) —
Provision for income taxes — — —
Net income (loss) 85,539 (108,381 ) (22,842 )
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests in
variable interest entity — 14,338 (m) 14,338
Net income (loss) attributed to PEI $ 85,539 $ (94,043 ) $ (8,504 )
Preferred stock dividends (2,346 ) — (2,346 )
Income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 83,193 $ (94,043 ) $ (10,850 )
Net income (loss) per share, basic $ 1.19 $ (0.10 )
Net income (loss) per share, diluted $ 1.10 $ (0.10 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 69,630 39,923 (n) 109,553
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 77,692 39,923 (n) 109,553

See accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

39

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(a) Amounts represent cash sources and uses as follows (in thousands):

Cash proceeds from Initial Notes and Initial Warrants $35,000
Cash proceeds from sale of interest in Front Range 18,500
Cash balances at PEH 3,789
Purchase of 20% in PEH (23,300 )
Payments in satisfaction of Lyles loans (17,037 )
Net adjustment $16,952

[…]

Transaction, the Company closed the purchase of 8% of the equity in New PE Holdco under the Units Purchase
Agreement.

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

248

F-19

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

249

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Sale of Front Range – On September 27, 2010, PECA entered into an agreement under which PECA agreed to sell its
entire interest in Front Range for an aggregate cash consideration of $18,500,000. The Company closed this
transaction on October 6, 2010.

Lyles Payoff – On October 6, 2010, the Company paid all amounts owed to Lyles United LLC and Lyles Mechanical
Co., in the aggregate amount of $17,037,000, using proceeds received from the sale of its interest in Front Range.

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet (unaudited) – The following unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance
sheet presents the Company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2010. The pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the
above transactions, including the consolidation of the New PE Holdco, as if they occurred on September 30, 2010
(amounts in thousands).

ASSETS Reported Amounts
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Amounts

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,644 $ 16,952 (a) $ 18,596
Accounts receivable, net 17,465 — 17,465
Inventories 4,619 5,385 (b) 10,004
Investment in Front Range, held for sale 18,500 (18,500 ) (c) —
Other current assets 6,735 3,665 (b) 10,400
Total current assets 48,963 7,502 56,465

Property and equipment, net 1,115 157,370 (b) 158,485
Other assets 5,393 1,196 (b) 6,589
Total Assets $ 55,471 $ 166,068 $ 221,539

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 20,021 $ (2,761 ) (b) $ 17,260
Other liabilities - related parties 8,256 (4,537 ) (d) 3,719
Current portion of long-term debt 13,250 (12,500 ) (d) 750
Total current liabilities 41,527 (19,798 ) 21,729

Senior convertible notes — 35,000 (e) 35,000
New PE Holdco debt and working
capital facility — 63,756 (f) 63,756
Notes payable, net of current portion 8,399 — 8,399
Other liabilities 1,617 98 (b) 1,715
Total Liabilities 51,543 79,056 130,599

Stockholders’ Equity:
Pacific ethanol stockholders’ equity 3,928 — 3,928
Noncontrolling interest equity — 87,012 (b) 87,012
Total Stockholders’ Equity 3,928 87,012 90,940

$ 55,471 $ 166,068 $ 221,539

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

250

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity

F-20

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form 424B3

251

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

(a) Amounts represent cash sources and uses as follows (in thousands):

Cash proceeds from Initial Notes and Initial Warrants $35,000
Cash proceeds from sale of interest in Front Range 18,500
Cash balances at New PE Holdco 3,789
Purchase of 20% in New PE Holdco (23,300 )
Payments in satisfaction of Lyles loans (17,037 )